
MCCOOK CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

Monday, March 17, 2025
5:30 PM - City Council Chambers

Roll Call.
Excuse Absences.
Open Meetings Act Announcement.
Invocation - McCook Ministerial Association - Jeff Donelan, McCook Evangelical Free 
Church.
Pledge of Allegiance.
Call to Order.
Items.
1. Announcements & Recognitions.
2. Presentation.

A. Presentation of the annual financial and cashflow update for the Water Utility 
and Sewer Utility funds as prepared by Public Financial Management, Inc.

3. Consent Agenda.
*The Consent Agenda is approved on one motion.  Any item listed on the Consent 
Agenda may, by the request of any single Council member or public in attendance, 
be considered as a separate item under the Regular Agenda.
A. Approve the minutes of the March 3, 2017 regular City Council meeting.
B. Receive and file the claims for the month of February 2025, published March 7, 

2025.
C. Approve Resolution No. 2025-04 providing for the incurring of indebtedness 

which may include reimbursements of expenditures made by the City in 
connection with construction of the sewer system project.

D. Adopt Resolution No. 2025-05, certifying that the City of McCook is considered 
to be capable of providing public transportation for its citizens for the two-year 
grant period consisting of fiscal year July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 and fiscal 
year July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027.

E. Approve the request from the McCook Chamber of Commerce to close West 
"C" Street from the west side of Norris Avenue to the west side of West 1st 
Street, which will include the intersection, and West 1st Street from "B" Street 
to "C" Street on June 28, 2025 from 7:30 A.M. to Midnight for their Bash on the 
Bricks Event.



F. Approve the request from Tricia Wagner to close the following Streets for the 
9th Annual Cruisin’ the Bricks Cruise Night and Car Show: June 28, 2025 from 
7:30 A.M. to 7:30 P.M. - West 2nd Street from "B" Street to halfway between 
West "C" Street and West "D" Street (including the intersection at West 2nd and 
"C" Street); West "C" Street from West 1st Street to West 3rd Street (including 
alleys and the intersection of West 2nd Street and West "C" Street; June 23rd 
from 7:00 P.M. to 8:30 P.M. - West "C" Street from Norris Avenue to West 1st 
Street (including the alley); East "C" Street from Norris Avenue to East 1st 
Street (including the alley); including turning off the traffic signal at the 
intersection of Norris Avenue and "C" Street.

G. Approve an application from Telecom Construction to occupy City right-of-way 
for the purpose of replacing telephone cable for 302 East 4th Street.

H. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-
of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and 
one new above-ground 2'Lx2'Wx3'H pedestal at East "I" and Apollo Road.

I. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-
of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and 
one new ground-level vault at West "H" Street and West 14th Street.

J. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-
of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit and cable at 
East "C" Street and Airport Road.

K. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-
of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and 
four new ground-level vaults at West 10th Street and West "M" Street.

L. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-
of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and 
three new ground-level vaults at West "O" Street and West 17th Street.

M. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-
of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and 
1 new ground level vault at West 17th Street and West "N" Street.

N. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-
of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit and cable at 
West "Q" Street and West Fairacres.

4. Regular Agenda.
A. Consider Ordinance No. 2025-3099 authorizing the issuance and sale of 

municipal improvement bond anticipation notes, in one or more series, by the 
City of McCook, Nebraska, of the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 
$16,000,000 for the purpose of providing interim financing for a portion of the 
costs of constructing infrastructure improvements associated with the sports 
complex.
1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2025-3099 by title.
2. Consider statutory rule requiring reading on three separate occasions be 

suspended. Motion to suspend the rule must be adopted by three-fourths of 
the Council.

3. Final passage of Ordinance No. 2025-3099.
4. Chairperson declaration after vote and passage, if approved.



B. Update regarding the sports complex project.
C. Discussion regarding potential revenue options for the City of McCook.
D. Consider Ordinance No. 2025-3100 amending the City of McCook Code of 

Ordinances Chapter 34, entitled “Purchasing Regulations”, Subchapter 
“Purchasing Procedure” in Title III, “Administration”, by amending the 
purchasing limit to $50,000 to harmonize with state law.
1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2025-3100 by title.
2. Consider approval of Ordinance No. 2025-3100 upon its first of three 

readings.
E. Ordinance No. 2025-3096 establishing a means to convey City of McCook 

owned real estate/personal property to qualifying economic development 
organizations.
1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance by title.
2. Consider approval of Ordinance No. 2025-3096 upon its second of three 

readings.
F. Ordinance No. 2025-3097 amending the City of McCook Code of Ordinances, 

Chapter 54, City Parks and Property, Subchapter "City Swimming Pool", to 
include a provision to set reasonable fees for the management and maintenance 
of the McCook Aquatic Park.
1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance by title.
2. Consider approval of Ordinance No. 2025-3097 upon its second of three 

readings.
G. Ordinance No. 2025-3098 establishing the McCook Aquatic Park's pool fees.

1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance by title.
2. Consider approval of Ordinance No. 2025-3098 upon its second of three 

readings.
H. Council Comments.

Adjournment.
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Mr. Nate Schneider, City Manager 
City of McCook, Nebraska 
505 West C Street 
McCook, NE  69001 
 
 
Dear Nate, 
 

Attached for your review is an update to the Water Enterprise Fund Financial 
and Capital Planning Model which was previously presented to the McCook City Council 
on February 19, 2024. Based on this analysis PFM Financial Advisors LLC’s (“PFM”) 
analysis suggests 10.00% more revenues may be required in Fiscal Year 2025-2026 to 
fund the upcoming operations and capital projects. The City has requested a more detail 
review of the current water rate structure which will be performed over the next six 
months. This recommendation is higher than the projections in the prior year’s analysis 
driven primarily by a combination of actual usage below projected water sales as well as 
operating costs higher than expected in Fiscal Year 2024.  The capital costs for the water 
treatment plant and the distribution system is currently being designed and will have a 
major impact on future rate increase recommendations.  

 

In updating this model, PFM has reviewed and incorporated information from the 
City’s FY 2024 Audited Financial Statements and the FY 2025 Budget. In addition, we 
have incorporated the current capital improvement plan for the Water Enterprise Fund 
that includes an estimated $18,193,500 for the high priority projects. The important points 
of the update are summarized below. 

 

(i) Usage 
a. Total water sales decreased by 2.77% in FY 2024 after decreasing 

16.08% in FY 2023.  Actual usage has been up and down from year-to-
year, but FY 2024 represents the lowest water sales since FY 2019 and 
is five million cubic feet below the 15-year average. This is likely 
attributed to the weather during FY 2024 but needs to be monitored 
closely.  

b. PFM has made the assumption that future usage will be approximately 
67 million cubic feet and remain flat at that level. This is a reduction to 
the previous assumption of 70 million cubic feet for future years. 

c. We have stress tested the cash flow between the range of selling 65 
million cubic feet and to 80 million cubic feet. We observe that usage 
regularly fluctuates between 10% to 15% depending on the weather.  

 
(ii) Revenues 

a. FY 2024 operating revenues were up 7.8% from the prior fiscal year after 
decreasing 6.7% in FY 2023. 

b. On average, operating revenues have increased approximately 5.7% 
annually over the last 5 years and have exhibited volatility year to year. 
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(iii) Expenditures 
a. FY 2024 operating expenditures (excluding depreciation and sales tax) 

increased by 12.2% from the prior fiscal year after a 8.3% increase in 
FY 2023. Both years were above the projected increase of 7.0%. 

b. The FY 2025 budget includes a 4.8% increase in total operating 
expenditures which is slightly below the long term estimate of 7.0%.  

c. In FY 2026 and thereafter, this analysis assumes a moderate 7.0% 
annual growth rate for all operating expenditures. FY 2027 is currently 
highlighted as a year that will require a tighter budget while the capital 
projects are funded with an interim loan. 
 

(iv) Debt service coverage 
a. Coverage of 2.50 times in FY 2024 and budgeted 1.39 times FY 2025, 

highlights the growing pressure on rates as the City prepare to issue 
additional debt for the capital improvement plan. 

b. In FY 2027 while the City is constructing the $18,193,500 of 
improvements to the Water Treatment plant and distribution system, 
PFM is projecting coverage at the legally required minimum coverage. 
The projected coverage in FY 2027 is 1.10 times and satisfies the 
minimum requirement of 1.10 times. The projected decrease in 
coverage is a result of the debt incurred to fund the capital improvements 
currently in the capital budget. 

c. The current projection model assumes USDA financing at the market 
rate of 3.75% with a 40-year term.  This will require an interim loan during 
construction with a higher interest rate and interest only payments. 
Currently we have assumed a rate of 6.25% for the interim loan with a 
30-month construction period. 
 

(v) Other Considerations 
a. Pursuant to City staff’s recommendation, we have assumed annual 

ongoing capital costs in the future will be $250,000 per year, not 
including the high priority projects. In addition, we have assumed annual 
transfers to the following designated funds: $3,200 to the Repermitting 
Fund, $40,000 into the Equipment Replacement Fund, $120,000 into the 
Water Plant Replacement Fund, and $200,000 into the Capital 
Replacement Fund until FY 2027.  

b. In FY 2027 when the high priority projects are constructed the City plans 
to use $2,800,000 from its capital reserve to decrease the required loan 
amount. After this time the transfers to the Water Plan Replacement 
Fund and Capital Replacement fund are projected be replaced by 
transfers to the USDA short-lived asset fund.  
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(vi) Annual Surplus/Deficit 
a. FY 2024 ended with an operating cash deficit of <$367,514> versus a 

projected deficit of <$660,449> from our analysis last year.  
b. The primary difference in FY 2024 was the a combination of delayed 

capital projects and lower than expected operating revenues.  The 
financial projection model had included $2,928,779 compared with the 
actual audited capital expenditures of $1,644,062.  Most of the planned 
capital expenditures that were not completed were moved forward into 
the FY 2025 budget or delayed for further evaluation. 

c. Projected operating deficits in FY 2025 are expected due to $2,008,750 
of capital projects planned.  FY 2026 assumes a deficit of $357,283 
primarily to fund the transfers to its designated funds in preparation for 
the future capital requirements.  Future projections will be heavily 
influenced by the major capital improvements currently under design 
and the interest rates used to fund these projects. 
 

(vii) Cash Balance 
a. Ending operating cash balance on September 30, 2024 was $2,053,906 

which represents 108.6%, or approximately thirteen (13) months, of 
operating expenditures.  

b. Overall, total cash in the Water Enterprise Fund is expected to decrease 
to $5.66 million in FY 2025 from $6.15 million in FY 2024 after capital 
expenditures of $2.0 million. 

c. Operating cash is expected to fluctuate over the six-year planning period 
ending FY 2031 at approximately $2.9 million. During that time total cash 
balance is expected to decrease to $5.9 million after expending $21.7 
million on capital projects.  

d. Through conservative financial management the $120,000 annual set-
aside to the Water Plant Replacement Fund will build this fund’s cash 
balance to $1.7 million in FY 2026 and then spend $1.5 million of these 
funds for the high priority projects in FY 2027. The $200,000 annual set-
aside to the Capital Replacement Fund will help build this fund’s cash 
balance to $1.4 million in FY 2026 and then spend $1.26 million of this 
fund’s cash on the high priority projects in FY 2027. 

 

(viii) Recommended Future Rate Increases 
a. Based on the assumptions listed above, PFM is recommending a higher 

rate increase than previously projected in FY 2026 and the six-year 
planning horizon. This assumption is heavily reliant on trends in future 
water usage, realized growth in future operating expenditures, and 
planned capital expenditures for water system improvements and 
repairs. 
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b. As the City considers the higher rate increases, it may consider 
evaluating its current rate structure to ensure equity among the various 
users.  Currently the City has a declining block rate structure with usage 
over 5,000 cubic feet getting a 25% discount on the water consumed. 
This rate structure provides a financial benefit to larger users and 
encourages consumption. 

c. In the table below, we have incorporated the following revenue 
adjustments as compared to the prior rate adjustments suggested in the  
February 19, 2024 study.  

 

 
The Water Enterprise Fund is planning to accommodate future capital 

improvements while maintaining sufficient cash balances. Through continued strong 
management practices, coverage is anticipated to reduce significantly in FY 2027 once 
the high priority projects are funded. The recommended rate increases allow the utility to 
make debt service payments, cover estimated capital expenditures, and set aside some 
cash reserves for future capital projects. If total water sales to customers should 
decrease meaningfully below 67 million cubic feet, the operating expenses increase at a 
rate greater than 7.0%, or the high priority capital projects are significantly higher than 
$18,193,000, larger rate adjustments may be needed in future years. 

 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding PFM’s analysis and 
summary review. I look forward to presenting this Water Enterprise Fund Financial and 
Capital Planning Model to the City Council at its upcoming meeting. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Matthew Stoffel, CFA 
Director 
______________________ 

PFM Financial Advisors LLC 
stoffelm@pfm.com  |  515 724 5737 OFFICE  |  515 201 0772 CELL   
801 Grand Ave, Suite 3300  | Des Moines, IA 50309 

Applicable  
Fiscal Year 

Recommended 
Date of Change 

February 19, 2024 
Analysis 

March 17, 2025 
Analysis 

    

FY 2025-26 October 1, 2025 8.50% (all rates) 10.00% (revenue) 
FY 2026-27 October 1, 2026 8.50% (all rates) 10.00% (revenue) 
FY 2027-28 October 1, 2027 6.25% (all rates) 10.00% (revenue) 
FY 2028-29 October 1, 2028 6.25% (all rates) 10.00% (revenue) 
FY 2029-30 October 1, 2029 6.25% (all rates) 10.00% (revenue) 
FY 2030-31 October 1, 2030 N/A 10.00% (revenue) 
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City of McCook, Nebraska EXHIBIT 1
Water Enterprise Fund

Water Revenue Adjustments
Growth Assumptions 1-Jan-20 6.00% 1-Jun-24 8.50% 1-Oct-27 10.00%
Water Sales & Customer Growth 0.00% 1-May-21 2.50% 1-Oct-24 8.50% 1-Oct-28 10.00%
Operating Expenses 7.00% 1-May-22 6.00% 1-Oct-25 10.00% 1-Oct-29 10.00%
Interest Earnings 1.00% 1-May-23 6.00% 1-Oct-26 10.00% 1-Oct-30 10.00%

Audited Audited Audited Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31

Water Rates: 5/1/2022 5/1/2023 6/1/2024 10/1/2024 10/1/2025 10/1/2026 10/1/2027 10/1/2028 10/1/2029 10/1/2030
First 5,000 cu. ft. 1 $2.035 $2.157 $2.340 $2.539 $2.793 $3.072 $3.379 $3.717 $4.089 $4.498
Over 5,000 cu. ft. 2 $1.508 $1.598 $1.734 $1.881 $2.069 $2.276 $2.504 $2.754 $3.029 $3.332
Ready-to-Serve Monthly Fee 3 $19.95 $21.15 $22.95 $24.90 $27.39 $30.13 $33.14 $36.46 $40.10 $44.11

Avg. Number of Water Customers 4 3,605 3,589 3,580 3,580 3,580 3,580 3,580 3,580 3,580 3,580

Ave. $ / 100 Cubic Ft. (w/o Base) 5 $1.8802 $1.9959 $2.0915 $2.2693 $2.4962 $2.7458 $3.0204 $3.3224 $3.6547 $4.0202
Ave. $ / 100 Cubic Ft. (w/ Base) 6 $2.8974 $3.2752 $3.4971 $3.8658 $4.2524 $4.6776 $5.1453 $5.6599 $6.2259 $6.8485

Total Water Sales (Cubic Feet) 7 82,055,203 68,862,161 66,957,832 67,000,000 67,000,000 67,000,000 67,000,000 67,000,000 67,000,000 67,000,000

Operating Revenues 8 6.0% (6.7%) 7.8% 7.0% 9.2% 9.3% 9.3% 9.4% 9.4% 9.5%
Retail Sales to Customers 9 $1,542,775 $1,374,402 $1,400,411 $1,520,416 $1,672,458 $1,839,703 $2,023,674 $2,226,041 $2,448,645 $2,693,510
Ready-to-Serve Fee 10 834,667 880,957 941,165 1,069,654 1,176,620 1,294,282 1,423,710 1,566,081 1,722,689 1,894,958
Sales Tax 11 31,625 20,442 40,210 44,478 48,925 53,818 59,200 65,120 71,632 78,795
Other Misc. Operating Revenues 12 253,374 207,475 295,581 231,500 231,500 231,500 231,500 231,500 231,500 231,500

Total Operating Revenues 13 $2,662,441 $2,483,276 $2,677,367 $2,866,048 $3,129,503 $3,419,303 $3,738,083 $4,088,741 $4,474,466 $4,898,762

Operating Expenses 14 15.6% 8.3% 12.2% 4.8% 7.0% 2.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personal Services 15 $636,405 $703,509 $742,152 $809,849 $866,538 $883,869 $945,740 $1,011,942 $1,082,778 $1,158,572
Plant Chemicals 16 293,268 289,445 285,618 330,000 353,100 360,162 385,373 412,349 441,214 472,099
Pumping Power 17 141,710 128,699 120,994 155,000 165,850 169,167 181,009 193,679 207,237 221,743
Other Services & Charges 18 328,598 281,192 445,294 375,803 402,109 410,151 438,862 469,582 502,453 537,625
Supplies 19 17,911 13,560 18,052 20,200 21,614 22,046 23,590 25,241 27,008 28,898
Repairs & Maintenance 20 121,025 250,589 257,947 269,800 288,686 294,460 315,072 337,127 360,726 385,977
Sales Tax 21 33,158 20,510 20,866 22,000 48,925 53,818 59,200 65,120 71,632 78,795
Depreciation/Amortization 22 868,011 931,424 1,042,961 1,042,961 1,115,968 1,194,086 1,277,672 1,367,109 1,462,807 1,565,203

Total Operating Expenses 23 $2,440,086 $2,618,928 $2,933,884 $3,025,613 $3,262,791 $3,387,760 $3,626,517 $3,882,150 $4,155,854 $4,448,912

Net Operating Income 24 $222,355 ($135,652) ($256,517) ($159,565) ($133,289) $31,543 $111,566 $206,592 $318,612 $449,850

Non-Operating Items
Interest on Reserves 25 $48,776 $254,136 $299,068 $200,000 $56,620 $56,663 $54,441 $55,313 $54,539 $55,874
Add Back: Depreciation 26 868,011 931,424 1,042,961 1,042,961 1,115,968 1,194,086 1,277,672 1,367,109 1,462,807 1,565,203

Revenue Available for Debt 27 $1,139,142 $1,049,908 $1,085,512 $1,083,396 $1,039,299 $1,282,292 $1,443,679 $1,629,014 $1,835,957 $2,070,927
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City of McCook, Nebraska EXHIBIT 1
Water Enterprise Fund

Water Revenue Adjustments
Growth Assumptions 1-Jan-20 6.00% 1-Jun-24 8.50% 1-Oct-27 10.00%
Water Sales & Customer Growth 0.00% 1-May-21 2.50% 1-Oct-24 8.50% 1-Oct-28 10.00%
Operating Expenses 7.00% 1-May-22 6.00% 1-Oct-25 10.00% 1-Oct-29 10.00%
Interest Earnings 1.00% 1-May-23 6.00% 1-Oct-26 10.00% 1-Oct-30 10.00%

Audited Audited Audited Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31

Revenue Available for Debt 28 $1,139,142 $1,049,908 $1,085,512 $1,083,396 $1,039,299 $1,282,292 $1,443,679 $1,629,014 $1,835,957 $2,070,927

Parity Debt Obligations
2013 SRF Loan - D311560 29 $45,148 $44,813 $44,472 $44,124 $43,769 $43,407 $43,037 $42,660 $42,275 $41,883
Series 2016 Refunding Bonds 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Series 2021 Refunding Bonds 31 399,915 396,288 389,705 392,535 385,525 383,215 380,410 377,110 373,480 369,520
Series 2022 SRF Loan 32 0 0 0 37,695 67,896 67,896 67,896 67,896 67,896 67,896
Series 2025 Interim Loan 33 0 0 0 305,679 233,888 669,399 185,746 0 0 0
Series 2027 USDA Loan 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 439,401 878,803 878,803 878,803

Total Parity Debt Service 35 $445,062 $441,101 $434,177 $780,033 $731,077 $1,163,916 $1,116,490 $1,366,469 $1,362,454 $1,358,103

Debt Coverage Ratios
Parity Debt Coverage 36 2.56 2.38 2.50 1.39 1.42 1.10 1.29 1.19 1.35 1.52

Cashflow After Debt 37 $694,080 $608,807 $651,335 $303,363 $308,222 $118,375 $327,189 $262,545 $473,503 $712,824
Total Capital Expenditures 38 ($488,819) ($968,315) ($1,644,062) ($2,008,750) ($250,000) ($18,443,500) ($250,000) ($250,000) ($250,000) ($250,000)
Administrative Fee 39 (60,000) (60,000) (60,000) (90,000) (90,000) (90,000) (90,000) (90,000) (90,000) (90,000)
Transfers In / (Out) 40 6,824 17,463 (26,018) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loan to Self-Health Insurance 41 93,293 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loan to General Fund 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bond Proceeds 43 583,306 0 323,293 1,377,813 0 18,193,000 0 0 0 0
Other Cash Adjustments 44 913 83,194 329,774 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SRF Loans/Construction Loans 45 (3,952) 763 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loan Forgiveness 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Trans. From / (To) Restricted 47 22,053 (263,279) 58,164 (359,076) (325,505) 2,719,160 (231,080) (231,080) (231,080) (231,080)
Annual Surplus / (Deficit) 48 $847,698 ($581,367) ($367,514) ($776,650) ($357,283) $2,497,035 ($243,891) ($308,535) ($97,577) $141,743

Beginning Cash Balance 49 $2,155,090 $3,002,787 $2,421,420 $2,053,906 $1,277,256 $919,973 $3,417,008 $3,173,117 $2,864,582 $2,767,005
Annual Surplus / (Deficit) 50 847,698 (581,367) (367,514) (776,650) (357,283) 2,497,035 (243,891) (308,535) (97,577) 141,743

Ending Cash Balance 51 $3,002,787 $2,421,420 $2,053,906 $1,277,256 $919,973 $3,417,008 $3,173,117 $2,864,582 $2,767,005 $2,908,748

Cash Balance as % O&M 52 191.0% 143.5% 108.6% 64.4% 42.9% 155.8% 135.1% 113.9% 102.7% 100.9%
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City of McCook, Nebraska EXHIBIT 1
Water Enterprise Fund

Water Revenue Adjustments
Growth Assumptions 1-Jan-20 6.00% 1-Jun-24 8.50% 1-Oct-27 10.00%
Water Sales & Customer Growth 0.00% 1-May-21 2.50% 1-Oct-24 8.50% 1-Oct-28 10.00%
Operating Expenses 7.00% 1-May-22 6.00% 1-Oct-25 10.00% 1-Oct-29 10.00%
Interest Earnings 1.00% 1-May-23 6.00% 1-Oct-26 10.00% 1-Oct-30 10.00%

Audited Audited Audited Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31

Transfers From / (To) Other Funds
Water Quality Solution Fund 53 $0 $0 ($3,336) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Debt Service Sinking Fund 54 (55,624) 1,948 (9,690) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Debt Reserve Fund 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Debt Fund (Reserve) 56 (93,293) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Debt Fund (Bond Proceeds) 57 45,148 44,812 44,472 44,124 37,695 0 0 0 0 0
USDA Reserve 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 (87,880) (87,880) (87,880) (87,880)
USDA Short-Lived Asset Reserve 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000)
Deep Injection Well Closing Costs 60 (997) (4,468) (6,521) (40,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Repermitting Fund 61 (3,382) (3,018) (3,200) (3,200) (3,200) (3,200) (3,200) (3,200) (3,200) (3,200)
Equipment Replacement Fund 62 0 (33,169) (33,561) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000)
Capital Replacement Fund 63 106,258 (212,553) (200,000) (200,000) (200,000) 1,261,624 0 0 0 0
Water Plant Replacement Fund 64 23,943 (56,831) 270,000 (120,000) (120,000) 1,500,736 0 0 0 0

Total Restricted Transfers 65 $22,053 ($263,279) $58,164 ($359,076) ($325,505) $2,719,160 ($231,080) ($231,080) ($231,080) ($231,080)

Restricted Cash
Debt Service Sinking Fund 66 $128,456 $126,508 $136,198 $60,923 $96,993 $96,993 $96,993 $96,993 $96,993 $96,993
Debt Reserve Fund 67 534,068 534,068 534,068 534,068 534,068 534,068 534,068 534,068 534,068 534,068
USDA Reserve 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 87,880 175,761 263,641 351,521
USDA Short-Lived Asset Reserve 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 200,000 300,000 400,000
Customer Deposits 70 98,387 98,614 98,564 98,564 98,564 98,564 98,564 98,564 98,564 98,564
Deep Injection Well Closing Costs 71 84,562 89,030 95,551 135,551 135,551 135,551 135,551 135,551 135,551 135,551

Total Restricted Cash 72 $845,473 $848,220 $864,381 $829,106 $865,176 $865,176 $1,053,056 $1,240,937 $1,428,817 $1,616,697

Designated Cash
Water Quality Solution Fund 73 $86,975 $90,303 $93,639 $93,639 $93,639 $93,639 $93,639 $93,639 $93,639 $93,639
Debt Fund (Reserve) 74 500,000 500,001 500,001 500,001 500,001 500,001 500,001 500,001 500,001 500,001
Debt Fund (SRF Reserve) 75 171,103 126,291 81,819 37,695 0 0 0 0 0 0
Repermitting Fund 76 15,757 18,775 21,975 25,175 28,375 31,575 34,775 37,975 41,175 44,375
Equipment Reserve 77 0 33,169 66,730 106,730 146,730 186,730 226,730 266,730 306,730 346,730
Capital Replacement Fund 78 624,071 836,624 1,011,624 1,211,624 1,411,624 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Water Plant Replacement Fund 79 1,673,905 1,730,736 1,460,736 1,580,736 1,700,736 200,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Total Designated 80 $3,071,811 $3,335,899 $3,236,524 $3,555,600 $3,881,105 $1,161,945 $1,305,145 $1,348,345 $1,391,545 $1,434,745

Total Cash Balance 81 $6,920,071 $6,605,539 $6,154,811 $5,661,962 $5,666,254 $5,444,129 $5,531,318 $5,453,863 $5,587,366 $5,960,190
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City of McCook, Nebraska EXHIBIT 1
Water Enterprise Fund

Water Revenue Adjustments
Growth Assumptions 1-Jan-20 6.00% 1-Jun-24 8.50% 1-Oct-27 10.00%
Water Sales & Customer Growth 0.00% 1-May-21 2.50% 1-Oct-24 8.50% 1-Oct-28 10.00%
Operating Expenses 7.00% 1-May-22 6.00% 1-Oct-25 10.00% 1-Oct-29 10.00%
Interest Earnings 1.00% 1-May-23 6.00% 1-Oct-26 10.00% 1-Oct-30 10.00%

Audited Audited Audited Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31

Operating & Maintenance Cap. Ex. (70-050-56040)
Future Replacement Cap. Ex. Placeholder $0 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

1/2 Ton Work Truck 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dump Box 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rycom Stick 1,200 0 0 0 0 0 0
Backhoe tires 4,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
cordless tools 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

14" concrete saw 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vac nozzles 1,200 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forks 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Side mirrors 500 0 0 0 0 0 0

WTP (70-050-56042)
Tool box & tools 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Waste pump seals 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chem Scan rebuild 17,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Paint WTP 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
WTP Doors 4,625 0 0 0 0 0 0

Booster Pump rebuild 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total O & M Projects $130,525 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Replacement Cap. Ex. (70-053-56030)
Future Replacement Cap. Ex. Placeholder $0 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

Elim. 4" main Kelley 61,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Elim. 4" main E. M 41,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Main valve replacement 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hydrant replacement 45,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concrete WTP 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Concrete Chem Building 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shop WTP 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
SRF reimburement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

USDA WTP System 0 0 9,965,000 0 0 0 0
USDA Distribution System 0 0 8,228,500 0 0 0 0

Uncommitted Emergency Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Replacement Projects $213,000 $200,000 $18,393,500 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

Water SRF Projects (70-053-56032)
Replace 12" main South St. to A St. 1,084,825 0 0 0 0 0 0

South St Wtr Main City Shop to HWY 83 580,400 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uncommitted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Replacement Projects $1,665,225 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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City of McCook, Nebraska EXHIBIT 1
Water Enterprise Fund

Water Revenue Adjustments
Growth Assumptions 1-Jan-20 6.00% 1-Jun-24 8.50% 1-Oct-27 10.00%
Water Sales & Customer Growth 0.00% 1-May-21 2.50% 1-Oct-24 8.50% 1-Oct-28 10.00%
Operating Expenses 7.00% 1-May-22 6.00% 1-Oct-25 10.00% 1-Oct-29 10.00%
Interest Earnings 1.00% 1-May-23 6.00% 1-Oct-26 10.00% 1-Oct-30 10.00%

Audited Audited Audited Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31

WTP Replacement Reserve Cap. Ex. (70-053-54685)
Uncommitted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Replacement Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

 (70-053-56045)
Uncommited $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Replacement Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Wastewater Utility Fund



 
 
 
  

March 17, 2025 

Page 1 of 3 

Mr. Nate Schneider, City Manager 
City of McCook, Nebraska 
505 West C Street 
McCook, NE  69001 
 
 
Dear Nate, 
 

Attached for your review is an update to the Wastewater Enterprise Fund Financial and 
Capital Planning Model which was previously presented to the McCook City Council on February 
19, 2024. Based on this analysis PFM Financial Advisors LLC (“PFM”) suggests 8.00% more 
revenues may be required in Fiscal Year 2025-2026 to fund upcoming operations and capital 
projects. The City has requested a more detailed review of the current wastewater rate structure 
which will be performed over the next six months.  This recommendation is slightly higher than the 
previous analysis completed last year primarily due to the lower usage billed and higher operating 
expenditures. 

 

In updating this model, PFM has reviewed and incorporated information from the City’s FY 
2024 Audited Financial Statements and the FY 2025 Budget. In addition, we have incorporated the 
current capital improvement plan for the Wastewater Enterprise Fund that includes the $14,497,000 
for Alternative 3 that Miller and Association presented to the City Council on December 4, 2023. The 
important points of the updated rate analysis are below. 

 

(i) Usage 
a. Wastewater usage remained flat in FY 2024 after a decrease of 11.5% in FY 2023. 
b. Usage has been on a slow downward trend since 2001 but has stabilized at 

approximately 29 million cubic feet. The FY 2024 usage was lower than the 30 
million cubic feet budgeted. We have projected future usage at 29 million cubic feet 
but we will monitor this closely as it is a key input for the revenues. 
 

(ii) Revenues 
a. FY 2024 operating revenue increased by 8.8% over the prior fiscal year to $1.85M. 

This is the fourth consecutive increase after a period of flat revenues from FY 2017 
to FY 2020 despite increases to the wastewater rates. The FY 2024 increase was 
near the estimated revenue and reflects the 7.50% increase to rates in May and 
October 2024. 

b. FY 2025 operating revenues are projected to increase by 6.4% compared to FY 
2024 due to the assumed billed consumption of 29 million cubic feet and the 
recommended rate increase.  
 

(iii) Expenditures 
a. FY 2024 operating expenditures (excluding depreciation and sales tax) increased 

by 30.4% over FY 2023. This is higher than our long-term assumption of 6.0%. 
b. The FY 2025 budget includes a 3.3% estimated growth in total operating 

expenditures which reflects a return to normal operations after lower-than-expected 
operating expenses in FY 2020 through FY 2023. 

c. In FY 2026 and thereafter, this analysis assumes a 6.0% annual growth rate for all 
operating expenditures.  
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(iv) Debt service coverage 
a. Coverage of 4.35 times in FY 2024, is very strong for a wastewater system of this 

size. 
b. The FY 2025 budget implies a strong projected coverage of 4.48 times. 
c. In FY 2026, PFM is projecting coverage decreasing to 2.64 times when the 

wastewater portion of the Series 2021 Refunding Bonds are paid off. The final debt 
payment has a larger principal payment due to the release of the debt service 
reserve fund causing coverage to drop. 

d. From FY 2027 to FY 2031 projected coverage is estimated to be between 1.25 
times and 1.51 times revenue available for debt service.  This includes a 
$14,497,000 of proposed debt. The analysis assumes a $7,497,000 USDA loan 
with a rate of 2.125% and a 40-year term as well as a $7,000,000 loan at 5.5% with 
Northland Securities with a 20 year term. The USDA loan program requires the City 
to fund the construction of the project with an interim loan, we have assumed a 
6.25% interim loan with a construction schedule matching the Miller and Associates 
presentation from December 2023.  
 
 

(v) Annual Surplus/Deficit 
a. FY 2024 ended with a slight operating cash surplus of $25,291 versus a projected 

deficit of $734,407 from our analysis last year. 
b. FY 2025 budget indicates a surplus of $130,512. With expenses and bond proceeds 

for the upcoming wastewater treatment plant expansion included in the budget.  
c. Projected future operating results in FY 2026 to FY 2031 fluctuate between surplus 

and deficits based on timing of capital projects and debt service but over the 
planning horizon are projected to be balanced budgets. These projections include 
annual transfers totaling $195,000 to build the cash balances in the Capital 
Replacement Fund, Equipment Reserve Fund and required USDA reserve funds. 
 

(vi) Cash Balance 
a. Ending operating cash balance on September 30, 2024 was $1,970,117 per the 

audited financial statements which represents 189.7%, or nearly twenty-three (23) 
months of operating expenditures.  

b. Overall, total cash in the Wastewater Enterprise Fund decreased by $19,932 to 
$2,698,231 in FY 2024. 

c. Operating cash is expected to increase in FY 2025 through FY 2027 and then 
remain stable around $2,000,000 FY 2028 to FY 2031. However, this projection is 
heavily dependent on actual future usage, the actual final cost of the new treatment 
facility and the plan of finance and interest rates used to fund the facility.  

d. During the same planning horizon, total cash balance is expected to grow annually 
to $3.9 million FY 2031.  A primary driver of the overall cash position is the 
approximately $15.9 million planned for capital projects as well as the debt to fund 
those projects in the planning horizon. 

  



Page 3 of 3 
 

(vii) Recommended Future Rate Increases 
a. Based on the assumptions listed above, PFM is recommending slightly higher 

revenue requirements in the coming years. This assumption is heavily reliant on 
trends in future wastewater usage, realized growth in future operating expenditures, 
and planned capital expenditures for wastewater system improvements and repairs. 

b. As the City considers the higher rate increases, it will consider evaluating its current 
rates structure to ensure equity among the various users.  

c. In the table below, we have incorporated the following rate adjustments as 
compared to the prior rate adjustments suggested in the  
February 19, 2024 study.  

 

Applicable 
Fiscal Year 

Recommended 
Date of Change 

February 19, 2024 
Analysis 

February 19, 2024 
Analysis 

    
FY 2025-26 October 1, 2025 7.50% (all rates) 8.00% (revenue) 
FY 2026-27 October 1, 2026 7.50% (all rates) 8.00% (revenue) 
FY 2027-28 October 1, 2027 6.00% (all rates) 8.00% (revenue) 
FY 2028-29 October 1, 2028 6.00% (all rates) 8.00% (revenue) 
FY 2029-30 October 1, 2029 6.00% (all rates) 8.00% (revenue) 
FY 2030-31 October 1, 2030 N/A 8.00% (revenue) 

 

The Wastewater Enterprise Fund is positioned to accommodate future capital 
improvements while maintaining healthy cash balances. Through continued strong management 
practices, coverage is expected to drop to a reduced level in FY 2028 and remain at adequate levels 
through FY 2031. This is a result of the sewer portion of the Series 2021 is paid off and the new 
debt for the new wastewater treatment plant comes online.  The utility needs to begin preparing for 
the new debt service now to keep up with the inflationary cost pressures and still make debt service 
payments and cover estimated capital expenditures. If total usage should decrease meaningfully, 
operating expenses increase at a rate greater than 6.0%, or the actual capital costs come in higher 
for the treatment plant improvements, larger rate adjustments may be needed in future years. Both 
ending cash and debt service coverage will be important metrics to monitor and we plan for future 
expenses. 

 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding PFM’s analysis and summary 
review. I look forward to presenting this Wastewater Enterprise Fund Financial and Capital Planning 
Model to the City Council at its upcoming meeting. 
 

Respectfully, 
 
 
 

Matthew Stoffel, CFA 
Director 
____ 

PFM Financial Advisors LLC 
stoffelm@pfm.com  |  515 724 5737 OFFICE  |  515 201 0772 CELL   
801 Grand Ave, Suite 3300  | Des Moines, IA 50309 
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City of McCook, Nebraska EXHIBIT 1
Wastewater Enterprise Fund

Sewer Rate Adjustments
Growth Assumptions 1-Jan-20 3.00% 1-May-24 7.50% 1-Oct-27 8.00%
Wastewater Sales & Customer Growth 0.00% 1-May-21 3.00% 1-Oct-24 7.50% 1-Oct-28 8.00%
Operating Expenses 6.00% 1-May-22 3.00% 1-Oct-25 8.00% 1-Oct-29 8.00%
Interest Earnings 1.00% 1-May-23 6.00% 1-Oct-26 8.00% 1-Oct-30 8.00%

Audit Audit Audit Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31

Residential: 5/1/2022 5/1/2023 5/1/2024 10/1/2024 10/1/2025 10/1/2026 10/1/2027 10/1/2028 10/1/2029 10/1/2030
First 333 cu. ft. 1 $17.54 $18.59 $19.98 $21.48 $23.20 $25.05 $27.06 $29.22 $31.56 $34.09
Additional 100 cu. ft. 2 $3.787 $4.014 $4.315 $4.639 $5.01 $5.41 $5.84 $6.31 $6.82 $7.36

Commercial:
First 333 cu. ft. 3 $25.55 $27.08 $29.11 $31.29 $33.79 $36.50 $39.42 $42.57 $45.98 $49.65
Additional 100 cu. ft. 4 $3.787 $4.014 $4.315 $4.639 $5.01 $5.41 $5.84 $6.31 $6.82 $7.36

Avg. # Residential Customers 5 2,934 2,928 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918
Avg. # Commercial Customers 6 418 425 425 425 425 425 425 425 425 425

Avg $ / 100 Cubic Ft. (w/o Base) 7 $2.425 $2.785 $3.068 $3.164 $3.270 $3.380 $3.493 $3.610 $3.731 $3.855
Avg $ / 100 Cubic Ft. (w/ Base) 8 $4.653 $5.404 $5.840 $6.308 $6.665 $7.047 $7.453 $7.887 $8.350 $8.844

Total Sales (Cubic Feet) 9 33,002,743 29,212,828 29,352,968 29,000,000 29,000,000 29,000,000 29,000,000 29,000,000 29,000,000 29,000,000

Operating Revenues 10 8.7% 2.4% 8.8% 6.4% 5.6% 5.7% 5.7% 5.8% 5.8% 5.9%
Retail Sales to Customers 11 $800,303 $813,501 $900,600 $917,560 $948,300 $980,200 $1,012,970 $1,046,900 $1,081,990 $1,117,950
Base Charge (Residential) 12 607,149 631,749 671,272 752,187 812,348 877,341 947,517 1,023,331 1,105,203 1,193,624
Base Charge (Commercial) 13 128,200 133,493 142,433 159,548 172,311 186,093 200,982 217,059 234,427 253,181
Sales Tax 14 92,864 98,828 111,626 115,977 122,550 129,566 137,037 145,014 153,531 162,605
Other Misc. Operating Rev. 15 31,372 22,937 23,437 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000

Total Operating Revenues 16 $1,659,889 $1,700,508 $1,849,368 $1,967,272 $2,077,508 $2,195,200 $2,320,506 $2,454,305 $2,597,150 $2,749,360

Operating Expenses 17 (0.1%) 3.7% 30.4% 3.3% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%
Personal Services 18 $362,648 $385,853 $460,528 $508,726 $539,250 $571,605 $605,901 $642,255 $680,790 $721,638
Other Services & Charges 19 179,175 175,832 291,879 236,939 251,155 266,225 282,198 299,130 317,078 336,102
Pumping Power 20 77,803 76,249 75,862 85,000 90,100 95,506 101,236 107,311 113,749 120,574
Supplies 21 19,739 14,701 16,977 18,900 20,034 21,236 22,510 23,861 25,292 26,810
Repairs & Maintenance 22 47,277 59,699 83,521 109,500 116,070 123,034 130,416 138,241 146,536 155,328
Sales Tax 23 91,015 97,860 109,986 110,000 122,550 129,566 137,037 145,014 153,531 162,605
Depreciation/Amortization 24 410,222 437,465 491,669 491,669 521,169 552,439 585,586 620,721 657,964 697,442

Total Operating Expenses 25 $1,187,879 $1,247,659 $1,530,422 $1,560,734 $1,660,328 $1,759,611 $1,864,885 $1,976,532 $2,094,940 $2,220,499

Net Operating Income 26 $472,010 $452,849 $318,946 $406,538 $417,180 $435,589 $455,622 $477,772 $502,210 $528,860
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City of McCook, Nebraska EXHIBIT 1
Wastewater Enterprise Fund

Sewer Rate Adjustments
Growth Assumptions 1-Jan-20 3.00% 1-May-24 7.50% 1-Oct-27 8.00%
Wastewater Sales & Customer Growth 0.00% 1-May-21 3.00% 1-Oct-24 7.50% 1-Oct-28 8.00%
Operating Expenses 6.00% 1-May-22 3.00% 1-Oct-25 8.00% 1-Oct-29 8.00%
Interest Earnings 1.00% 1-May-23 6.00% 1-Oct-26 8.00% 1-Oct-30 8.00%

Audit Audit Audit Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31

Net Operating Income 27 $472,010 $452,849 $318,946 $406,538 $417,180 $435,589 $455,622 $477,772 $502,210 $528,860

Non-Operating Items
Interest on Reserves 28 $17,089 $92,993 $123,134 $68,000 $68,000 $68,000 $68,000 $68,000 $68,000 $68,000
Add Back: Depreciation 29 410,222 437,465 491,669 491,669 521,169 552,439 585,586 620,721 657,964 697,442

Revenue Available for Debt 30 $899,321 $983,307 $933,749 $966,207 $1,006,349 $1,056,029 $1,109,207 $1,166,493 $1,228,174 $1,294,302

Parity Debt Obligations
Series 2016 Refunding Bonds 31 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Series 2021 Refunding Bonds 32 225,165 221,145 214,736 $215,759 352,450 0 0 0 0 0
Proposed Interim 2025 Loan (Northland) 33 0 0 0 $0.00 92,416 510,992 177,392 0 0 0
Proposed Northland 2027 Loan 34 0 0 0 $0.00 0 0 480,000 580,000 580,000 580,000
Proposed USDA 2027 Loan 35 0 0 0 $0.00 0 0 231,990 278,388 278,388 278,388

Total Parity Debt Service 36 $225,165 $221,145 $214,736 $215,759.00 $444,866 $510,992 $889,382 $858,388 $858,388 $858,388

Debt Coverage Ratios
Parity Debt Coverage 37 3.99 4.45 4.35 4.48 2.64 2.07 1.25 1.36 1.43 1.51

Cashflow After Debt 38 $674,156 $762,162 $719,013 $750,448 $561,483 $545,037 $219,826 $308,105 $369,786 $435,914
Total Capital Expenditures 39 (289,434) (598,598) (952,502) (7,436,850) (5,790,000) (1,962,150) (190,000) (190,000) (190,000) (190,000)
Transfers to General Fund 40 (60,000) (70,347) (64,000) (66,000) (66,000) (66,000) (66,000) (66,000) (66,000) (66,000)
Other Transfers In / (Out) 41 9,384 425,009 71,891 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loan to Solid Waste Fund 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bond Proceeds 43 0 0 0 7,124,850 5,600,000 1,772,150 0 0 0 0
Transfer From / (To) Designated Cash 44 37,441 (100,931) 44,917 (195,100) (195,000) (145,000) (95,000) (95,000) (95,000) (95,000)
Transfer From / (To) Restricted Cash 45 (30,609) 1,710 306 (48,884) 149,725 (94,597) (92,963) (92,963) (92,963) (92,963)
Misc Sources / (Uses) of Cash 46 (12,775) (9,902) 205,666 2,049 0 0 0 0 0 0
Annual Surplus / (Deficit) 47 $328,163 $409,103 $25,291 $130,512 $260,209 $49,439 ($224,137) ($135,858) ($74,176) ($8,048)

Beginning Cash Balance 48 $1,207,560 $1,535,723 $1,944,826 $1,970,117 $2,100,629 $2,360,838 $2,410,277 $2,186,140 $2,050,282 $1,976,106
Annual Surplus / (Deficit) 49 328,163 409,103 25,291 130,512 260,209 49,439 (224,137) (135,858) (74,176) (8,048)

Ending Cash Balance 50 $1,535,723 $1,944,826 $1,970,117 $2,100,629 $2,360,838 $2,410,277 $2,186,140 $2,050,282 $1,976,106 $1,968,057

Cash Balance as % O&M 51 197.5% 240.0% 189.7% 196.5% 207.2% 199.7% 170.9% 151.2% 137.5% 129.2%
Restricted Cash

Debt Service Reserve Fund 52 $166,257 $166,257 $166,257 $166,257 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
USDA Reserve Fund 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 27,839 55,678 83,516 111,355
USDA Short Lived Assets 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 65,124 130,248 195,372 260,496
Debt Service Sinking Fund 55 64,348 62,638 62,332 111,216 127,748 222,345 222,345 222,345 222,345 222,345

Total Restricted Cash 56 $230,605 $228,895 $228,589 $277,473 $127,748 $222,345 $315,308 $408,271 $501,234 $594,197
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City of McCook, Nebraska EXHIBIT 1
Wastewater Enterprise Fund

Sewer Rate Adjustments
Growth Assumptions 1-Jan-20 3.00% 1-May-24 7.50% 1-Oct-27 8.00%
Wastewater Sales & Customer Growth 0.00% 1-May-21 3.00% 1-Oct-24 7.50% 1-Oct-28 8.00%
Operating Expenses 6.00% 1-May-22 3.00% 1-Oct-25 8.00% 1-Oct-29 8.00%
Interest Earnings 1.00% 1-May-23 6.00% 1-Oct-26 8.00% 1-Oct-30 8.00%

Audit Audit Audit Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31

Designated Cash
Capital Replacement Fund 57 397,150 453,085 363,085 513,085 663,085 763,085 813,085 863,085 913,085 963,085
Equipment Reserve Fund 58 45,000 90,000 135,000 180,000 225,000 270,000 315,000 360,000 405,000 450,000
Capital Development Fund 59 1,361 1,357 1,440 1,540 1,540 1,540 1,540 1,540 1,540 1,540

Total Designated Cash 60 $443,511 $544,442 $499,525 $694,625 $889,625 $1,034,625 $1,129,625 $1,224,625 $1,319,625 $1,414,625

Total Cash Balance 61 $2,209,839 $2,718,163 $2,698,231 $3,072,728 $3,378,211 $3,667,247 $3,631,073 $3,683,178 $3,796,965 $3,976,879
Operating & Maintenance Cap. Ex. (70-058-56040)

Vehicle hoist $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cordless tools 2,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
3/4 Ton truck 60,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Isco sampler 3,500 0 0 0 0 0 0

Go Pro 1,200 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ranger sprayer 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shoring 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Admin. HVAC 15,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Karrer stairs 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shop tools 2,300 0 0 0 0 0 0

Future O&M Cap. Ex. Placeholder 0 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
Total O&M Projects $104,500 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000

Replacement Cap. Ex. (70-061-56030)
Sewer Maint. 87,500 0 0 0 0 0 0

Labor RBC 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Admin. Door/window 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

E616-E614 replace 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Golf Course Sewer lining 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Uncommitted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Replacement Cap. Ex. Placeholder 0 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000 145,000

Total Replacement Projects $207,500 $145,000 $145,000 $145,000 $145,000 $145,000 $145,000

Other Bonding Improvements  (70-061-5603003)
Sludge Fan Press 0 0 0 0 0 0

Collection System 0 0 0 0 0 0
USDA Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement Project 7,124,850 5,600,000 1,772,150 0 0 0 0

Total Replacement Projects $7,124,850 $5,600,000 $1,772,150 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital 7,436,850 5,790,000 1,962,150 190,000 190,000 190,000 190,000
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	Agenda
	Roll Call.

Excuse Absences.
	Open Meetings Act Announcement.
	Invocation - McCook Ministerial Association - Jeff Donelan, McCook Evangelical Free Church.
	Pledge of Allegiance.
	Call to Order.
	Items.
	1. Announcements & Recognitions.
	2. Presentation.
	A. Presentation of the annual financial and cashflow update for the Water Utility and Sewer Utility funds as prepared by Public Financial Management, Inc.
	031725 pfm(1)
	McCook, NE - Water & Wastewater Utility Rate Review - 2025 (3-17-2025)_FINAL


	3. Consent Agenda.

*The Consent Agenda is approved on one motion.  Any item listed on the Consent Agenda may, by the request of any single Council member or public in attendance, be considered as a separate item under the Regular Agenda.
	A. Approve the minutes of the March 3, 2017 regular City Council meeting.
	031725 minutes

	B. Receive and file the claims for the month of February 2025, published March 7, 2025.
	031725 claims

	C. Approve Resolution No. 2025-04 providing for the incurring of indebtedness which may include reimbursements of expenditures made by the City in connection with construction of the sewer system project.
	031725 reimburse

	D. Adopt Resolution No. 2025-05, certifying that the City of McCook is considered to be capable of providing public transportation for its citizens for the two-year grant period consisting of fiscal year July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 and fiscal year July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027.
	031725 transit

	E. Approve the request from the McCook Chamber of Commerce to close West "C" Street from the west side of Norris Avenue to the west side of West 1st Street, which will include the intersection, and West 1st Street from "B" Street to "C" Street on June 28, 2025 from 7:30 A.M. to Midnight for their Bash on the Bricks Event.
	031725 chamber

	F. Approve the request from Tricia Wagner to close the following Streets for the 9th Annual Cruisin’ the Bricks Cruise Night and Car Show: June 28, 2025 from 7:30 A.M. to 7:30 P.M. - West 2nd Street from "B" Street to halfway between West "C" Street and West "D" Street (including the intersection at West 2nd and "C" Street); West "C" Street from West 1st Street to West 3rd Street (including alleys and the intersection of West 2nd Street and West "C" Street; June 23rd from 7:00 P.M. to 8:30 P.M. - West "C" Street from Norris Avenue to West 1st Street (including the alley); East "C" Street from Norris Avenue to East 1st Street (including the alley); including turning off the traffic signal at the intersection of Norris Avenue and "C" Street.
	031725 wagners

	G. Approve an application from Telecom Construction to occupy City right-of-way for the purpose of replacing telephone cable for 302 East 4th Street.
	031725 telcon

	H. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and one new above-ground 2'Lx2'Wx3'H pedestal at East "I" and Apollo Road.
	031725 apollo

	I. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and one new ground-level vault at West "H" Street and West 14th Street.
	031725 row w 14

	J. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit and cable at East "C" Street and Airport Road.
	031725 row airport rd

	K. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and four new ground-level vaults at West 10th Street and West "M" Street.
	031725 row 10th & m

	L. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and three new ground-level vaults at West "O" Street and West 17th Street.
	031725 row w 17

	M. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit, cable, and 1 new ground level vault at West 17th Street and West "N" Street.
	031725 row w n

	N. Approve an application from Great Plains Communications to occupy city right-of-way for the purpose of installing underground fiber optic conduit and cable at West "Q" Street and West Fairacres.
	031725 row w fairacres


	4. Regular Agenda.
	A. Consider Ordinance No. 2025-3099 authorizing the issuance and sale of municipal improvement bond anticipation notes, in one or more series, by the City of McCook, Nebraska, of the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $16,000,000 for the purpose of providing interim financing for a portion of the costs of constructing infrastructure improvements associated with the sports complex.
	1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2025-3099 by title.
	2. Consider statutory rule requiring reading on three separate occasions be suspended. Motion to suspend the rule must be adopted by three-fourths of the Council.
	3. Final passage of Ordinance No. 2025-3099.
	4. Chairperson declaration after vote and passage, if approved.
	031725 ban ord

	B. Update regarding the sports complex project.
	031725 update

	C. Discussion regarding potential revenue options for the City of McCook.
	031725 revenue

	D. Consider Ordinance No. 2025-3100 amending the City of McCook Code of Ordinances Chapter 34, entitled “Purchasing Regulations”, Subchapter “Purchasing Procedure” in Title III, “Administration”, by amending the purchasing limit to $50,000 to harmonize with state law.
	1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2025-3100 by title.
	2. Consider approval of Ordinance No. 2025-3100 upon its first of three readings.
	031725 purchasing

	E. Ordinance No. 2025-3096 establishing a means to convey City of McCook owned real estate/personal property to qualifying economic development organizations.
	1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance by title.
	2. Consider approval of Ordinance No. 2025-3096 upon its second of three readings.
	031725 sale property

	F. Ordinance No. 2025-3097 amending the City of McCook Code of Ordinances, Chapter 54, City Parks and Property, Subchapter "City Swimming Pool", to include a provision to set reasonable fees for the management and maintenance of the McCook Aquatic Park.
	1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance by title.
	2. Consider approval of Ordinance No. 2025-3097 upon its second of three readings.
	031725 provision pool fees

	G. Ordinance No. 2025-3098 establishing the McCook Aquatic Park's pool fees.
	1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance by title.
	2. Consider approval of Ordinance No. 2025-3098 upon its second of three readings.
	031725 setting pool fees

	H. Council Comments.


	1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance by title._0
	1. Chairperson asks Clerk to read Ordinance by title._1
	Adjournment.

